Amended Scheme for the Control of Hamilton High School. .

Education Department, Wellington, 15th May, 1929.

HEREAS on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, by virtue of the provisions of the Education Act, 1908, the Minister of Education did establish at Hamilton a secondary school to be known as the "Hamilton High School":

And whereas the said school has heretofore been controlled under a scheme of control approved by the Minister on the seventh day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, published in the New Zealand Gazette on the sixteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, at page 2433, and subsequently amended by notification in the New Zealand Gazette on the nineteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, at page 3307, on the nineteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, at page 1848, on the first day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, at page 2757, and again on the nineteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, at page 579:

And whereas the governing body of the said school, having been notified pursuant to section ninety-two of the said Act to modify the said scheme, has proposed to modify the same as on and from the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, by revocation thereof and by substitution therefor of the scheme set out in the Schedule hereto, and has accordingly duly submitted to the Minister the scheme set out in

the Schedule hereto:

Now, therefore, I, Harry Atmore, Minister of Education, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by the said section ninety-two, do hereby approve the modification as and from the said thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, of the scheme heretofore in force as aforesaid, such modification to be effected by the revocation of the scheme heretofore in force, and the substitution therefor of the scheme set out in the Schedule hereto, and accordingly hereby approve of the said scheme set out in the Schedule hereto as the scheme of control of the Hamilton High School, and of any other secondary school subsequently established and under the control of the Board of Governors of the Hamilton High School.

SCHEDULE.

1. The provisions of the document entitled "Standard Scheme of Control for Secondary Schools," published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 6th day of December, 1928, at page 3451 (hereinafter called "The Standard Scheme"), shall be incorporated herein as fully as if set forth at length hereunder but with the modifications and additions hereinafter contained.

2. The governing body of the School shall be known by the name of

"The Board of Governors of the Hamilton High School."

3. References in the Standard Scheme to the Borough Council shall be interpreted as references to the Borough Council of the Borough of Hamilton.

4. Clause 43 of the Standard Scheme shall be read with the omission of the words "The Secretary shall be insured under a fidelity bond for a sum of not less than five hundred pounds."

Dated at Wellington, this 15th day of May, 1929.

HARRY ATMORE,
Minister of Education.

Amended Scheme for the Control of the Hastings High School.

Education Department,

Wellington, 15th May, 1929.

WHEREAS on the first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section eighty-eight of the Education Act, 1914, the Minister of Education did, on the advice of the Council of Education, establish at Hastings a secondary school to be known as the "Hastings High School":

And whereas the said school has heretofore been controlled under a scheme of control approved by the Minister on the twenty-sixth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and published in the *New Zealand Gazette* on the eighth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, at page 1896:

And whereas the governing body of the said school having been notified, pursuant to section ninety-two of the said Act to modify the said scheme,